
  
 
 
 
 
 

May 22, 2007 
 
 

VIA HAND DELIVERY & ELECTRONIC MAIL 
 
 
 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI   02888 
 
 RE: Docket 3790 – National Grid Gas Energy Efficiency Programs 
  Response to Record Request –Set 4 
 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 
 Enclosed please find ten (10) copies of National Grid’s response to the Commission Record 
Request 4-1 issued today in the above-captioned proceeding. 
 
 Thank you for your attention to this transmittal.  If you have any questions, please feel free 
to contact me at (401) 784-7667. 
 
        Very truly yours, 
 

          
 
        Laura S. Olton 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Docket 3790 Service List 
 
 
 
 

Laura S.  Olton 
General Counsel 
Rhode Island 

280 Melrose Street, Providence, RI  02907 
T: 401-784-7667 � F: 401-784-4321 � laura.olton@us.ngrid.com �  www.nationalgrid.com 



National Grid 
R.I.P.U.C. Docket No. 3790 

 2007 – 2008 Gas Efficiency Programs 
Responses to Record Requests – Set 4 

Issued on May 22, 2007 
 

Record Request 4-1 
 
Request: 
 

The response to PUC Record Request 3-4 was inadequate.  In the Response to 
PUC Record Request 1-1, NGrid estimated the amount of the annual loss distribution 
revenues as approximately $508,000 utilizing the figures on Attachment 8, page 2.  
Utilizing the same approach, assume in addition to distribution revenues, all customers 
purchased gas at the current GCR rates.  Provide the annual loss in all revenues and the 
lifetime loss in all revenues. 
 
Response: 
 

Utilizing the current gas distribution rates and current GCR rates, ratepayers are 
expected to save approximately $2,725,000 per year as a result of program induced 
natural gas savings.  The average life of savings related to measures expected to be 
installed through the programs is equal to 3,078,531 lifetime MMBTU divided by 
198,908 annual MMBTU or approximately 15 years.  If we estimate total bill savings 
over the expected life of measures by multiplying $2,725,000 of annual bill savings by 15 
years, the total bill savings are equal to $40,875,000.  The total energy efficiency 
program budget for the 2007–2008 period, excluding the commitments budget, is equal to 
$6,850,900.  The resultant benefit cost ratio using expected bill savings to value savings, 
rather than the avoided costs that have been used to project cost-effectiveness, is equal to 
$40,875,000/$6,850,900 or 5.97. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  
Peter Czekanski and Carol White 

 



Certificate of Service 
 
I hereby certify that a copy of the cover letter and / or any materials accompanying this 
certificate has been mailed or hand-delivered to the individuals listed below. 
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Joanne M. Scanlon      Date 
Docket 3790 – National Grid – Gas Energy Efficiency Programs 
Service List as of 4/19/07 
 
Name/ 
Address 

E-Mail Distribution  Telephone/ 
Facsimile 

Laura.olton@us.ngrid.com 
 

Laura Olton, Esq. 
National Grid 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI 02907 

Joanne.scanlon@us.ngrid.com 

401-784-7667   
401-784-4321 
 
 

Peter.Czekanski@us.ngrid.com 
 

Peter Czekanski, Director of Pricing 
National Grid 
100 Weybosset St. 
Providence, RI 02903 

djohnson@keyspanenergy.com 

401-272-5040 
401-751-0698 

Andrew C. Dzykewicz 
RI Office of Energy Resources  
One Capitol Hill 
Providence RI  02908-5850 

adzykewicz@gov.state.ri.us 401-222-7524 
401-222-1260 
 
 

John R. McDermott, Esq. 
The Carriage House 
90 Willett Rd. 
Saunderstown, RI 02874 

JRMcDermott.law@gmail.com 401-269-1198 
401-294-4483 

Michael McElroy, Esq. 
Schacht & McElroy 
PO Box 6721 
Providence RI  02940-6721 

McElroyMik@aol.com 401-351-4100 
401-421-5696 

John Farley, Executive Director 
The Energy Council of RI 
One Richmond Square Suite 340D 
Providence RI 02906 

jfarley316@hotmail.com 401-621-2240 
401-621-2260 

skrasnow@env-ne.org Samuel P. Krasnow 
203 South Main St. 
Providence, RI 02903 

dmurrow@env-ne.org 
 

 



Roger E. Koontz, Esq. 
15 High Street 
Chester, CT 06412 

rkoontz@env-ne.org 860-526-4852 

Karina Lutz, Dir. Dev. & Advocacy 
People's Power & Light 
17 Gordon Avenue 
Providence, RI 02906 

karina@ripower.org 401-861-6111 
ext. 151 
401-861-6115 

rfagan@synapse-energy.com Bob Fagan 
Synapse Energy Economics 
22 Pearl Street 
Cambridge, MA 02139 

twoolf@synapse-energy.com 

617-661-3248 
617-661-0599 

Wlueker@riag.ri.gov 

Sscialabba@ripuc.state.ri.us 
Dstearns@ripuc.state.ri.us  

William Lueker, Esq. 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main Street 
Providence, RI 02903 

RDiMeglio@riag.ri.gov 

401-222-2424  
401-222-3016 

lmassaro@puc.state.ri.us 

sfrias@puc.state.ri.us 

Original & 9 copies with: 
Luly Massaro, Commission Clerk 
RI Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI 02888 tmassaro@puc.state.ri.us  

401-941-4500  
401-941-1691 

 


